

Civil Action Nos. 3:21-cv-01974-X & 3:21-cv-01979-S

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

THE CHARITABLE DAF FUND LP; CLO HOLDCO LTD;
MARK PATRICK; SBAITI & COMPANY PLLC; MAZIN A. SBAITI;
JONATHAN BRIDGES; and JAMES DONDERO,

Appellants,

v.

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,

Appellees.

In re: Highland Capital Management, L.P.,
Debtor.

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of
Texas, Case No. 19-34054, Hon. Stacey G.C. Jernigan, Presiding

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS THE CHARITABLE DAF FUND, L.P.,
CLO HOLDCO, LTD., MARK PATRICK, SBAITI & COMPANY, PLLC,
MAZIN A. SBAITI, AND JONATHAN BRIDGES

Mazin A. Sbaiti
Jonathan Bridges
SBAITI & COMPANY PLLC
JPMorgan Chase Tower
2200 Ross Avenue
Suite 4900W
Dallas, TX 75201
Phone: (214) 432-2899
mas@sbaitilaw.com

Erik S. Jaffe*
Brian J. Field*
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
Phone: (202) 787-1060
ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com

*Admitted *pro hac vice*



RULE 8012 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellants Mark Patrick, Mazin Sbaiti, and Jonathan Bridges are natural persons and need not provide a corporate disclosure statement.

Appellant Sbaiti & Company PLLC represents that it has no parent corporation and no publicly traded corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

Appellant Charitable DAF Fund, L.P. is the parent of CLO Holdco, Ltd.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 8012 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Procedural Background	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. Appellants Did Not Violate the Seery Order.....	14
A. Appellants did not “Commence or Pursue a Claim.”	15
B. Appellants Complied with the Seery Order by Seeking Court Approval.	18
C. The Gatekeeping Orders Failed to Provide Clear Notice.....	20
D. Appellants’ Good Faith Efforts to Comply and Other Mitigating Factors Counsel Against a Finding of Contempt.	22
II. The <i>Barton</i> Doctrine Does Not Extend Gatekeeping Protections Beyond Receivers, Trustees, and Their Agents, and Should Not Be Extended Given Its Increasingly Suspect Foundations.....	23
III. The Bankruptcy Court Abused its Authority in Imposing Punitive Penalties Unrelated to Genuine Harm.	32
A. The Sanctions were Intended to Punish and Deter Future Conduct.....	33
B. The Contempt Order did not Compensate for Injury Caused by Challenged Conduct.	34
C. The Sanction was Excessive in Amount.	36
D. There was no Bad Faith Justifying High Damages.	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

IV. The Bankruptcy Court’s Order Raises Numerous and Serious Constitutional Issues.....	40
A. Due Process Issues.....	40
i. Lack of notice.....	41
ii. Judge Jernigan prejudged the issues.	42
iii. Access to courts and counsel	43
B. Separation of Powers Concerns.....	46
C. Other Constitutional Concerns	51
D. The Court Should Avoid these Serious Constitutional Issues.....	52
CONCLUSION	53
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

I-800-Radiator of Wisc. v. I-800-Radiator Franchise Inc., No. 08-cv-0362,
2010 WL 325332 (E.D. Wisc. Jan. 21, 2010) 21

Alexander v. Hedback, No. 11-cv-3590,
2012 WL 2004103 (D. Minn. June 5, 2012) 34

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001) 30

Alkasabi v. Rampart Acquisition Corp., LLC, No. H-09-cv-4116, 2011 WL
1232341 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2011) 11, 12, 15

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 31

Aureus Asset Managers, Ltd. v. United States,
121 Fed. Cl. 206 (2015)..... 52

Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw,
486 U.S. 71 (1988) 52

Barton v. Barbour,
104 U.S. 126 (1881) *passim*

Biddulph v. Mortham,
89 F.3d 1491 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 44

Bill Johnson’s Rests., Inc. v. NLRB,
461 U.S. 731 (1983) 44

Boddie v. Connecticut,
401 U.S. 371 (1971) 44

Brogan v. United States,
522 U.S. 398 (1998) 30

Brooks v. United States,
695 F.2d 984 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 35

Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Res.,
532 U.S. 598 (2001) 35

Campbell v. United States,
932 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2019)..... 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases (cont'd)

Carroll v. Abide,
788 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 24, 25, 27, 28

Carter v. Rodgers,
220 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 24

Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London v. C.A. Turner Constr. Co.,
112 F.3d 184 (5th Cir.1997)..... 15, 16

Chaves v. M/V Medina Star,
47 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 2, 11, 39

Christopher v. Harbury,
536 U.S. 403 (2002) 44

Chua v. Ekonomou,
1 F.4th 948 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 27

Clark v. Boynton,
362 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1966)..... 36, 37

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005) 52

Clemens v. N.Y. Cent. Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
903 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 38

Cohens v. Virginia,
19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) 16

Conner v. Travis Cty.,
209 F.3d 794 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 38

Cox v. Mariposa Cnty., No. 19-cv-01105,
2020 WL 1689706 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 7, 2020)..... 34

Cromer v. Kraft Foods N. Am., Inc.,
390 F.3d 812 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 39

Crowe v. Smith,
151 F.3d 217 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 39

Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Int., Inc. v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases (cont'd)

Eastern R.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.,
365 U.S. 127 (1961) 44

FDIC v. LeGrand,
43 F.3d 163 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 15

FDIC v. Maxxam, Inc.,
523 F.3d 566 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 11

Franklin v. Elliott, No. 93-1537,
1994 U.S. App. LEXIS 41963 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 38

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger,
137 S. Ct. 1178 (2017) 32, 35

Heck v. San Antonio Pub. Serv.,
255 S.W. 811 (Tex. App. 1923) 35, 36

Hernandez v. Mesa,
140 S. Ct. 735 (2020) 31

Iancu v. Brunetti,
139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019) 45

In re 7303 Holdings, Inc., No. 08-36698,
2010 WL 3420477 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Aug. 26, 2010)..... 46

In re Air Bag Prod. Liab. Litig.,
7 F. Supp. 2d 792 (E.D. La. 1998) 36

In re Baum,
606 F.2d 592 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 20

In re Coastal Plains Inc.,
338 B.R. 703 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2006) 19

In re Gravel,
6 F.4th 503 (2d Cir. 2021)20

In re Heritage Org., LLC, Bankr. No. 04-35574-BJH-11,
2010 WL 3516174 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Sept. 3, 2010) 15, 22, 23

In re Highland Hills, Ltd.,
232 B.R. 868 (N.D. Tex. 1999) 15, 17

In re Hipp, Inc.,
895 F.2d 1503 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases (cont'd)

In re Linton,
136 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 25

In re Murchison,
349 U.S. 133 (1955) 43

In re Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.,
690 F.3d 650 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 50

In re Rodriguez, No. SA-06-CA-323-XR,
2007 WL 593582 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 20, 2007) 32

In re Symka, Inc.,
518 B.R. 888 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2014)..... 42

In re Yorkshire, LLC,
540 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 11

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) 52, . 53

Jordan v. Dep’t of Justice,
691 F.2d 514 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 38

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) 50

La. Ed. Ass’n v. Richland Parish Sch. Bd.,
421 F. Supp. 973 (W.D. La. 1976), *aff’d*, 585 F.2d 518 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 42

Lamar Fin. Corp. v. Adams,
918 F.2d 564 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 32

Lankford v. Wagner,
853 F.3d 1119 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 28

Lawrence v. Goldberg,
573 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 26

Mendoza v. Lynaugh,
989 F.2d 191 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 40

Merkle v. Gragg, No. SA-19-CV-640-XR,
2020 WL 2611858 (W.D. Tex. May 22, 2020)..... 39

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988) 47, 48, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases (cont'd)

Muratore v. Darr,
375 F.3d 140 (1st Cir. 2004) 24

Myers v. Textron Finc'l Corp.,
609 F. App'x 775 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 41

N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,
458 U.S. 50 (1982) 19, 47

NLRB v. Laborers' Int'l Union of N. Am., AFL-CIO,
882 F.2d 949 (5th Cir. 1989) 33

Nat. Gas Pipeline Co. of Am. v. Energy Gathering, Inc.,
86 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 39, 40

Pa. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey,
524 U.S. 206 (1998) 30

Petroleos Mexicanos v. Crawford Enters., Inc.,
826 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 1, 32, 34

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 45, 46

Satterfield v. Malloy, No. 10-cv-0003,
2011 WL 2293940 (N.D. Okla. June 8, 2011) 34

Scaife v. Assoc. Air Ctr. Inc.,
100 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 46

Security Bank of Whitesboro v. Hudgins, No. 4:95-cv-0341,
1998 WL 34262016 (E.D. Tex. July 1, 1998)..... 11

Spallone v. United States,
487 U.S. 1251 (1988) 51

Spiller v. Ella Smithers Geriatric Ctr.,
919 F.2d 339 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 40

Tex. Catastrophe Prop. Ins. Ass'n v. Morales,
975 F.2d 1178 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 44

Thomas v. Collins,
323 U.S. 516 (1945) 44

Tidelands Marine Serv. v. Patterson,
719 F.2d 126 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases (cont'd)

Tony Gullo Motors I, L.P. v. Chapa,
212 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. 2006) 35

Travelhost, Inc. v. Blandford,
68 F.3d 958 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 21

Tufts v. Hay,
977 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 26

United States v. Bajakajian,
524 U.S. 321 (1998) 51

United States v. Gradwell,
243 U.S. 476 (1917) 41

United States v. Harbin,
250 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 45

United States v. Hylton,
710 F.2d 1106 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 44

United States v. Jones,
569 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 51

United States v. Madison,
226 F. App’x 535 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 51

United States v. Rizzo,
539 F.2d 458 (5th Cir. 1976)..... 33, 34

United States v. Stein,
541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008) 45

United States v. Zakharia,
418 F. App’x 414 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 51

Vianet Grp. PLC v. Tap Acquisition, Inc., No. 14-cv-3601,
2016 WL 4368302 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 16, 2016) 36

Villegas v. Schmidt,
788 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 19

Wardius v. Oregon,
412 U.S. 470 (1973) 45

Withrow v. Larkin,
421 U.S. 35 (1975) 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases (cont'd)

Zhao v. Gonzales,
404 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2005) 43

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) 31

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 47

Statutes and Regulations

10 U.S.C. § 942 49

11 U.S.C § 105 48

28 U.S.C. § 157 19, 47, 48

28 U.S.C. § 1334 19, 32

28 U.S.C. § 151 19

28 U.S.C. § 152 48, 49

28 U.S.C. § 158 1

28 U.S.C. § 959 7, 13, 20, 28

D.C. Code § 11-502 49

D.C. Code § 11-501 49

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 17, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 22

Other Authorities

William Baude & Stephen E. Sachs,
The Misunderstood Eleventh Amendment, 169 PENN. L. REV. 609 (2021)..... 16

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 16

Cambridge Dictionary..... 16

Collins Dictionary 16

Frank H. Easterbrook,
Text, History, and Structure in Statutory Interpretation,
17 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 61 (1994) 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Other Authorities (cont'd)

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963	49
Macmillan Dictionary	16
John F. Manning, <i>The Eleventh Amendment and the Reading of Precise Constitutional Texts</i> , 113 YALE L.J. 1663 (2004)	30
Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary	16
Oral Argument, <i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 130 S. Ct. 854 (2010) (Orig. No. 138), https://www.oyez.org/cases/2009/138-orig	50
Oxford Learner’s Dictionary	16
Tuan Samahon, <i>Are Bankruptcy Judges Unconstitutional? An Appointments Clause Challenge</i> , 60 HASTINGS L.J. 233 (2008).....	48, 49
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	16
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Nondelegation Canons</i> , 67 U. CHI. L. REV. 315 (2000).....	41
